NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING MILLARD COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION APPLICATION # Z-2020-012 TO AMEND THE TABLE OF USES IN THE MILLARD COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE TO INCLUDE A USE DEFINITION AND PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEALTH AND/OR FITNESS CENTER

Notice is hereby given that the Millard County Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing on Wednesday, June 3, 2020 at 6:30 p.m. for the purpose of receiving public comment on Application #Z-2020-012 to amend the Use Definitions and Table of Uses in Title 10, Chapter 25, Appendix A of the Millard County Code to include the following as a Permitted or Conditional Use within the Millard County Zoning Districts:

Health and/or Fitness Center. A private or commercial facility for exercise, health, or athletic activities, including gymnasiums, dance studios, medical spas, martial art studios, etc.

During this time, the Planning Commission will be hosting public meetings electronically pursuant to Millard County Resolution 20-03-24C declaring a State of Emergency. Commission Members and the public may connect to the meeting remotely. All interested persons are invited to participate and make comment. Please email <u>arichins@co.millard.ut.us</u> for instructions on how to join the virtual meeting or to provide written comments.

A copy of the application for the proposed amendment is available for review and may be obtained by emailing the Millard County Planner at <u>arichins@co.millard.ut.us</u> or by calling 1-435-864-1406.

Published in the Millard County Chronicle Progress May 20, 2020.